
D

D D

D

DDD

D

DDDD

DDD

DD

0 i
n. 

EX
XO

NM
OB

IL
CO

RP
OR

AT
IO

N 
AA

 (E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L

PIP
EL

IN
E C

OM
PA

NY
)

0 i
n. 

EX
XO

NM
OB

IL
CO

RP
OR

AT
IO

N 
AA

 (E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L

PIP
EL

IN
E C

OM
PA

NY
)

12 in. EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION

AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COMPANY)

12
 in

. E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L

CO
RP

OR
AT

IO
N 

AA
 (E

XX
ON

MO
BI

L
PIP

EL
IN

E C
OM

PA
NY

)

4 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM PANY) 4 in. EXXONMOBILCORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL
PIPELINE COM PANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM
PANY)

4 in. EXXONMOBIL
CORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM PANY)

0 in. EXXONMOBIL
CORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM PANY)

4 i
n. 

EX
XO

NM
OB

IL
CO

RP
OR

AT
IO

N 
AA

 (E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L

PIP
EL

IN
E C

OM
PA

NY
)

6 i
n. 

EX
XO

NM
OB

IL
CO

RP
OR

AT
IO

N 
AA

(E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L P

IP
EL

IN
E 

CO
MP

AN
Y)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COMPANY)

6 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM
PANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM
PANY)

4 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COMPANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COMPANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM
PANY)

4 in. EXXONMOBILCORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBILPIPELINE COM PANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM PANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL CORPORATI ON AA(EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL
CORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM PANY)

12 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA

(EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY)

8 i
n. 

EX
XO

NM
OB

IL
CO

RP
OR

AT
IO

N 
AA

 (E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L

PIP
EL

IN
E C

OM
PA

NY
)

16
 in

. B
RI

DG
EL

IN
E

HO
LD

IN
GS

, L
.P.

AA
 (B

RI
DG

EL
IN

E
HO

LD
IN

GS
, L

.P.
)

16 in. ENTERPRISEPRODUCTS PARTNERS,L.P. AA (CYPRESSGAS PIPELINE, LLC)

16 in. ENTERPRISE
PRODUCTS PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (CYPRESS
GAS PIPELINE, LLC)

16
 in

. E
NT

ER
PR

IS
E

PR
OD

UC
TS

 PA
RT

NE
RS

,
L.P

. A
A 

(A
CA

DI
AN

 G
AS

PIP
EL

IN
E S

YS
TE

M)16 in. ENTERPRISE
PRODUCTS PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (CYPRESS
GAS PIPELINE, LLC)

12 in. ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS,L.P. AA (ACADIAN GAS PIPELINE SYSTEM)

16 in. ENTERPRISEPRODUCTS PARTNERS,L.P. AA (ACADIAN GASPIPELINE SYSTEM)

16 in. ENTERPRISEPRODUCTS PARTNERS,L.P. AA (ACADIAN GASPIPELINE SYSTEM)

10 in. PLACID PIPELINE
COM PANY LLC AA (PLACID
PIPELINE COM PANY LLC)

16 in. ENTERPRISE

PRODUCTS PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (CYPRESS

GAS PIPELINE, LLC)

16 in. ENTERPRISE

PRODUCTS PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (CYPRESS

GAS PIPELINE, LLC)

16 in. ENTERPRISE

PRODUCTS PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (CYPRESS

GAS PIPELINE, LLC)

0 in
. E

XX
ON

MO
BIL

CO
RP

OR
AT

IO
N A

A (
EX

XO
NM

OB
IL

PIP
EL

IN
E C

OM
PA

NY
)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM
PANY)

12
 in.

 EN
TE

RP
RIS

E

PR
OD

UC
TS

 PA
RT

NE
RS

,

L.P
. A

A (
AC

AD
IAN

 GA
S

PIP
EL

IN
E S

YS
TE

M)

0 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATION AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM
PANY)

12 in. AIR PRODUCTS,
L.P. AA (AIR PRODUCTS

& CHEMICALS, INC.)

12
 in

. E
NT

ER
PR

IS
E

PR
OD

UC
TS

 PA
RT

NE
RS

,
L.P

. A
A 

(A
CA

DI
AN

 G
AS

PIP
EL

IN
E S

YS
TE

M)

12 in. KINDER MORGAN
ENERGY PARTNERS,
L.P. AA (PLANTATION
PIPE LINE COMPANY) 12 in. KINDER MORGANENERGY PARTNERS,L.P. AA (PLANTATIONPIPE LINE COMPANY)

12 in. KINDER MORGAN
ENERGY PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (PLANTATION
PIPE LINE COMPANY) 12 in. KINDER MORGANENERGY PARTNERS,L.P. AA (PLANTATIONPIPE LINE COMPANY)

24 in. SHELL OIL

PRODUCTS US AA (SHELL

PIPELINE CO. , L.P.)

20
 in

. A
ME

RI
CA

N
MI

DS
TR

EA
M 

PA
RT

NE
RS

, L
P

AA
 (M

ID
 LO

UI
SI

AN
A 

GA
S

TR
AN

SM
IS

SI
ON

, L
LC

)

4 i
n. 

TH
E 

DO
W

CH
EM

IC
AL

 C
OM

PA
NY

 A
A

(D
OW

 P
IP

EL
IN

E 
CO

MP
AN

Y)

16 in. ENTERPRISE

PRODUCTS PARTNERS,

L.P. AA (ACADIAN GAS

PIPELINE SYSTEM)

16
 in

. E
NT

ER
PR

IS
E

PR
OD

UC
TS

 PA
RT

NE
RS

,
L.P

. A
A 

(C
YP

RE
SS

GA
S 

PI
PE

LIN
E,

 LL
C)

12 in. PRAXAIR ,INC. AA
(PRAXAIR, INC.)

8 in. EXXONMOBIL

CORPORATI ON AA (EXXONMOBIL

PIPELINE COM PANY)

4 i
n. 

EX
XO

NM
OB

IL
CO

RP
OR

AT
IO

N 
AA

 (E
XX

ON
MO

BI
L

PIP
EL

IN
E C

OM
PA

NY
)

1" 
FI

BE
R 

OP
TI

C
CA

BL
EF

IB
ER

 O
PT

IC
CA

BL
E 

(D
NR

)

24" REDSTICK CRUDE

SYSTEM PIPELINE

SEGMENTCRUDE LINE (DNR)

UN
KN

OW
NW

AS
TE

W
AT

ER
PIP

EL
IN

E (
DN

R)

10
"

PIP
EL

IN
EH

YD
RO

GE
N

(D
NR

)

1.5" HDPE

CONDUITFIBER

OPTIC (DNR)

FIBEROPTICCABLEFIBEROPTICS (DNR)

LIGHTGUIDE CABLE (DNR)

24"AREA WIDE
MAINTENANCE(DNR)

2" CONDUITSFIBEROPTICS (DNR)

CABLEFIBEROPTIC  (DNR)

P19860024 (SONRIS)

P20070003 (SONRIS)

P2
00

70
20

5 (
SO

NR
IS

)

P19 950274 (SONRIS)

P20 001104 (SONRIS)

P19 991540 (SONRIS)

P19 860996 (SONRIS)

P20 070754 (SONRIS)

P19 971734 (SONRIS)

P20 111054 (SONRIS)

P19 991276 (SONRIS)

20
14

-02
21

-P
 (P

LO
VE

R)
20

14
-02

23
-P

 (P
LO

VE
R)

20
17

-00
21

-P 
(PL

OV
ER

)

20
17

-00
18

-P
 (P

LO
VE

R)

2017-0019-P (PLOVER)

201
7-0

020
-P 

(PL
OVE

R)

20
19

-01
18

-P

2015-0053-P

2015-0055-P 2015-0054-P

20
14

-02
22

-P 6059
50

69
59

49
70

73
55

49
69

76
51

52
75

64
51

50
75

61
50

50
61

73
57

61
51

48
68

54
71

52
48

62
54

70
52

47
61

54
68

55
47

59
55

68
55

47
60

55
66

49
48

59
57

63
49

49
59

54
61

49
48

59
53

60
48

47
57

51
60

50
46

56
51

62
51

47
53

51
57

53
48

52
51

54
53

49
52

53
53

54
51

53
54

54
54

51
55

55
53

55
49

54
58

53
55

47
56

55
55

56
47

54
54

55
53

48
54

53
55

49
49

52
52

54
51

50
53

53
52

50
49

53
55

45
50

46
54

40
54

42
49

45
52

51
48

50
45

51
49

46
49

46
52

4848
50

4750
47

49
52

52
49

48
52

50
52

49
48

51
50

53
50

48
51

51
54

51
49

54
50

54
51

50
53

51
56

51
48

53
54

57
52

48
54

54
58

49
45

56
57

59
49

44
57

56
60

43
49

44
57

53
59

50
45

57
52

56
49

45
55

52
59

49
46

54
50

58
47

46
55

48
60

46
48

53
50

58
49

47
54

50
52

51
48

53
52

48
52

49
54

54
46

53
51

54
54

49
53

52
54

55
50

55
50

53
57

55
49

52
53

55
54

51
49

51
51

51
51

52
51

51
51

51
52

52
54

51
51

47
53

54
51

50
46

54
54

46
52

47
55

53
52

52
47

56
52

48
52

47
55

57
53

52
48

57
56

50
50

46
59

55
51

44
51

56
60

55
50

45
58

55
50

51
46

57
53

52
50

49
56

52
50

52
49

56
53

56
50

50
57

53
59

51
48

58
53

51
48

51
60

55
53

50
52

59
57

49
54

50
60

57
47

50
54

58
59

50
54

52
61

58
53

56
51

61
60

53
55

50
62

57
51

53
54

62
56

52
54

54
60

55
53

55
53

61
56

53
57

55
60

56
53

56
51

61
55

54
56

48
62

58
56

53
50

61
56

60
53

50
63

58
62

49
52

60
59

63
53

48
63

59
62

52
48

65
61

57
52

48
63

59
56

51
47

57
64

52
51

50
55

64
53

51
50

63
54

58
51

50
62

53
57

51
49

63
56

59
51

48
61

54
60

50
47

56
53

60
51

50
57

55
58

51
48

56
52

57
49

49
51

51
56

52
48

56
51

56
49

50
54

54
56

50
51

52
51

55
52

49
54

53
54

49
48

51
50

54
49

50
55

50
52

50
49

55
52

52
49

49
56

52
53

51
47

51
49

53
48

49
56

51
53

50
49

53
51

54
49

49
55

52
54

52
48

53
50

53
51

48
54

50
53

49
49

51
53

51
48

50
53

52
51

49
53

51
51

48
55

51
51

47
49

52
51

50
48

48
52

51
49

49
49

49
54

49
48

4848
54

51
48

48
48

50
49

50
48

51
49

51
49

50
50

50
51

52
47

49
51

48
50

47
49

49
48

49
47

47
49

52
52

46
48

51
50

51
46

50

49

49
52

46
51

52

50
50

46
49

51

50
49

46
50

51
50

49
45

51
49

51
50

47
49

51
54

47
49

49
51

51
51

49
52

49
50

49
51

48
52

51
49

49
49

51
53

47
49

49
49

55
50

48
49

50
52

47
49

51
52

52
50

50
50

50
53

47
49

48
52

49
50

52
48

49
49

50
49

50
49

54
48

48
50

51
51

50
50

47
48

47
49

4649
48

50
48

48
50

48
50

48
51

48
50

49
51

49
49

48
52

49
50

46
49

47
51

47
48

50
50

48
47

48

48
48

47
47

48

48
48

52
48

52

49
47

50
49

49

52
49

49
50

49
51

47
48

50
47

47
51

51
46

53
50

48
48

49
51

49
49

52
49

49
51

50
50

52
46

49
49

47
50

46
49

55
50

50
47

54
48

50
49

47
50

48
50

49
48

46
52

50
52

48
48

51
51

52
49

49
51

52
52

50
49

50
53

53
51

52
48

52
53

50
49

48
55

52
52

50
50

54
51

49
55

47
54

57
52

51
48

52
54

53
54

51
54

52
51

51
48

52
52

53
51

48
50

52
50

49
48

49
48

56
48

48
49

49
53

47
49

50
48

53
51

48
49

49
51

48
49

50
50

51
50

48
52

51
50

50
49

52
51

53
48

48
51

47
53

53
49

55
53

55
52

49
54

52
55

50
50

52
54

55
52

48
55

54
54

51
47

53
53

57
46

50
55

53
55

46
52

48
52

53
55

50
56

52
52

55
54

47
54

52
54

56
47

52
51

52
51

48
53

53
55

52
48

57
53

55
52

49
55

55
54

50
49

57
54

56
48

52
55

52
54

50
50

55
54

54
51

48
53

50
58

50
50

52
55

58
52

50
56

55
56

53
50

57
55

56
53

51
54

58
57

56
52

57
56

59
52

51
62

57
57

55
52

56
57

61
56

51
58

54
61

54
54

57
55

58
5252

53
54

58
56

66
54

51
59

56
63

6060
52

52
63

54
61

5554
54

55
59

55
64

52
51

61
53

61
55

51
59

54
65

55
51

56
56

61
53

51
56

57
59

54
51

57
54

61
52

51
60

54
59

52
52

57
54

57
53

52
52

52
61

53
52

56
52

58
54

51
54

52
59

51
53

53
56

56
50

55
54

54
57

50
51

53
53

59
52

55
54

51
57

51
53

54
55

58
5353

53
54

54
53

59
53

54
54

56
61

53
52

53
53

57
53

52
55

54
55

54
53

52
52

58
56

54
52

53
55

53
49

54
55

54

53
49

57
55
55

49
49

57
59

56

52
49

58
54

53
51

51
55

57
56

51
51

57
55

55
52

53
58

57
61

54
53

53
58

59
53

53
57

54
55

52
52

56
56

59
53

51
52

53
56

52
50

57
52

56
53

51
55

52
57

56
52

53

54

59

52
53

57

53

56

52

53

54
52

57

49
49

55

54

59

47
48

57

52

57

48
49

54
54

57
49

50

51

48

53

49
49

48

49

56

51
52

46

47

49

54
50

45
49

51

51
50

44

46

48

50
50

48
47

48

52
50

52
50

52

52
52

50
48

52
52

52
50

50
49

51
50

49
50

51
51

51

49
53

45
50

50

51
53

49
49

52

53
51

47
50

49

51
53

47
53

51
50

53
48

52
52

52
49

49
52

51
51

50
47

54
54

50
48

52
54

54
48

50
46

56
53

47
53

46
55

54
48

52
46

55
55

50
52

43
54

55
49

53
48

54
54

52
47

43
55

58
51

52
46

52
56

55
48

47
50

52
46

49
46

50
53

45
48

44
49

51
46

48
48

49
53

43
47

45
48

53
47

47
44

52
51

45
46

43
49

52
46

47
48

51
53

46
47

43
52

53
45

49
43

50
54

47
47

44
48

54
45

49
47

51
55

46
48

43
50

55
46

50
43

51
56

46
48

44
57

53
45

48
42

53
55

44
49

44
52

54
45

49
43

49
54

48
47

45
48

53
47

45
42

49
51

45
45

42
49

52
44

45
44

49
53

46
42

44
49

54
42

47
42

48
54

43
44

42
47

52
41

45
41

47
49

42
45

40
46

50
43

46
42

46
50

44
44

43
48

49
45

44
42

47
48

45
44

43
49

47
45

44
40

46
48

44
43

41
47

46
43

44
40

45
46

41
43

42
43

47
42

43
39

42
46

42
44

40
45

43
42

43
43

46
46

43
42

43
46

45
41

45
43

47
46

43
46

44
42

45
43

44
42

41
44

41
43

42
46

42
43

40
41

41
43

42
43

42
41

42
43

44
40

41
40

44
46

40
40

39
44

45
39

41
38

43
45

39
42

41
43

44
39

43
41

43
45

42
42

41
44

45
38

42
40

44
45

39
39

40
39

46
46

36
38

40
37

37
42

46
39

42
39

43
45

41
41

38
41

46
40

43
41

42
46

40
42

40
41

45
42

40
40

43
45

42
42

4142
43

45
43

43
43

45
43

44
44

44
41

43
43

44
44

44
43

45
44

44
45

47
45

45
45

44
48

47
46

45
47

46
48

48
46

48
47

46
46

48
45

47
47

47
45

44
48

49
47

45
45

46
49

44
45

44
46

48
46

44
45

47
49

47
45

42
49

50
45

45
43

45
49

50
4343

44
48

50
45

48
50

4042
5050

3,3
19

,00
0

3,3
19

,00
0

3,3
22

,00
0

3,3
22

,00
0

3,3
25

,00
0

3,3
25

,00
0

3,3
28

,00
0

3,3
28

,00
0

701,000

701,000

704,000

704,000

707,000

707,000

710,000

710,000

713,000

713,000

716,000

716,000

719,000

719,000

722,000

722,000

725,000

725,000

Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and
the GIS user community

Sheet
Reference 

Number
 of 

Su
rve

ye
d B

y:

Plo
tte

d B
y:

Revison Number:

MI
SS

IS
SI

PP
I R

IV
ER

 - B
.R

. T
O 

GU
LF

US Army Corps
of Engineers

DI
SC

LA
IM

ER
Ac

ce
ss

 C
on

str
ain

ts:
  T

he
 U

nit
ed

 S
tat

es
 G

ov
ern

me
nt 

fur
nis

he
s

the
se

 da
ta 

an
d t

he
 re

cip
ien

t a
cc

ep
ts 

an
d u

se
s t

he
m 

wi
th 

the
 ex

pr
es

s
un

de
rst

an
din

g t
ha

t th
e U

S 
Go

ve
rnm

en
t m

ak
es

 no
 w

arr
an

tie
s,

ex
pre

ss
ed

, o
r im

pli
ed

 co
nc

ern
ing

 th
e a

cc
ura

cy
, c

om
ple

ten
es

s, 
rea

da
bil

ity
, u

sa
bil

ity
 or

 su
ita

bil
ity

 fo
r a

ny
 pa

rtic
ula

r p
urp

os
e o

f th
e

inf
orm

ati
on

 an
d t

he
 da

ta 
fur

nis
he

d. 
 Th

e U
nit

ed
 S

tat
es

 sh
all

 be
un

de
r n

o l
iab

ilit
y w

ha
tso

ev
er 

to 
an

y p
ers

on
 by

 re
as

on
 of

 an
y u

se
ma

de
 th

ere
of.

  T
he

se
 da

ta 
be

lon
g t

o t
he

 G
ov

ern
me

nt.
 Th

er
efo

re 
the

rec
ipi

en
t fu

lly
 ag

re
es

 no
t to

 re
pre

se
nt 

the
se

 da
ta 

to 
an

yo
ne

 as
 ot

he
r 

tha
n G

ov
ern

me
nt 

pr
ov

ide
d d

ata
.  T

he
 re

cip
ien

t m
ay

 no
t tr

an
sfe

r
the

se
 da

ta 
to 

oth
ers

 w
ith

ou
t a

lso
 tr

an
sfe

rrin
g t

his
 D

isc
lai

me
r.

Th
e i

nfo
rm

ati
on

 de
pic

ted
 on

 th
is 

ma
p r

ep
res

en
ts 

the
 re

su
lts

 of
 a 

su
rve

y c
on

du
cte

d o
n t

he
 da

te 
ind

ica
ted

 an
d c

an
 on

ly 
be

 co
ns

ide
red

 
to 

rep
re

se
nt 

the
 ge

ne
ra

l c
on

dit
ion

 ex
ist

ing
 at

 th
at 

tim
e.

Ch
ief

, W
ate

rw
ay

s M
ain

ten
an

ce
 S

ec
tio

n

Ch
ief

, S
urv

ey
 S

ec
tio

n

CORPS OF ENGINEERS U.S. ARMY

Su
bm

itte
d:

Re
co

mm
en

de
d:

Ap
pr

ov
ed

:

VICINITY MAP

³

0 10 20 30
Miles

__
__

Di
str

ibu
tio

n L
iab

ilit
y: 

 Th
e d

ata
 re

pre
se

nts
 th

e r
es

ult
s o

f d
ata

co
lle

cti
on

/pr
oc

es
sin

g f
or 

a s
pe

cif
ic 

US
 Ar

my
 C

or
ps

 of
 E

ng
ine

ers
 

ac
tiv

ity
 an

d i
nd

ica
tes

 th
e g

en
er

al 
ex

ist
ing

 co
nd

itio
ns

. A
s s

uc
h, 

it i
s o

nly
 va

lid
 fo

r it
s i

nte
nd

ed
 us

e, 
co

nte
nt,

 tim
e a

nd
 ac

cu
rac

y 
sp

ec
ific

ati
on

s. 
 Th

e u
se

r is
 re

sp
on

sib
le 

for
 th

e r
es

ult
s

of 
an

y o
f th

e a
pp

lic
ati

on
 of

 th
e d

ata
 fo

r o
the

r t
ha

n i
ts 

int
en

de
d 

pu
rpo

se
.

Da
ta 

Co
ns

tra
int

s: 
Hy

dro
gr

ap
hic

 su
rve

y d
ata

 is
 su

bje
ct 

to 
ch

an
ge

rap
idl

y d
ue

 to
 se

ve
ra

l fa
cto

rs 
inc

lud
ing

 bu
t n

ot 
lim

ite
d t

o d
red

gin
g 

ac
tiv

ity
 an

d n
atu

ra
l s

ho
ali

ng
 an

d s
co

ur
ing

 pr
oc

es
se

s. 
Th

e U
. S

.
Ar

my
 C

or
ps

 of
 E

ng
ine

ers
 ac

ce
pts

 no
 re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y f
or

 ch
an

ge
s i

n
the

 hy
dr

og
rap

hic
al 

co
nd

itio
ns

 w
hic

h d
ev

elo
p a

fte
r t

he
 da

te 
of 

pu
bli

ca
tio

n. 
 Th

is 
da

ta 
is 

int
en

de
d f

or 
U.

 S
. A

rm
y C

orp
s o

f E
ng

ine
ers

'
 in

ter
na

l u
se

. P
rud

en
t m

ari
ne

rs 
sh

ou
ld 

no
t re

ly 
so

lel
y u

po
n i

t.

4.2-20200420

Ch
ec

ke
d B

y:

__
__

__
__

Sh
ee

t 2

District: CEMVN

MD
_0

1_
BR

F_
20

23
01

19
_C

S
19

 Ja
nu

ary
 20

23

BA
TO

N 
RO

UG
E 

FR
ON

T C
RO

SS
IN

G

U.
S. 

AR
MY

 C
OP

RP
S O

F E
NG

IN
EE

RS
NE

W
 O

RL
EA

NS
 D

IST
RI

CT

1           97

Baton Rouge Front
Redeye Sardine Point
Medora Granada

Bayou Goula
Alhambra

Philadelphia Point
Smoke Bend

Rich Bend Belmont
Fairview

RY
LA

ND
/SI

MM
ON

S

BD AO

Horizontal Coordinate System:  
North American Datum of 1983 (NAD83), projected to the State Plane
Coordinate  System (SPCS), Louisiana South Zone.  Distance units in U.S. Survey Feet.
Vertical Datum:  
Soundings are shown in feet and indicate depths below Low Water Reference Plane 2007 (NAVD).
Distances on the Mississippi River, above and below Head of Passes are shown 
at 1 mile intervals.
The location of navigation aids are base on and provided by the U.S. Coast Guard and USACE crew.
2015 Aerial Photography data source:  NAIP, USDA-FSA-APFO Aerial Photography Field Office.
Reference is N.O.A.A. Navigation Chart No. 11370.
** Shoalest Sounding per Quarter per Reach.
*** High frequency (200 kHz) survey data represents the first signal return at a sounding 
location and will include suspended solids, known as "fluff", if present.  Low frequency (20 kHz) 
survey data normally penetrates through this "fluff" layer to depict elevations of consoldiated bottom 
material.  Low frequency accuracies may vary depending on channel conditions and fathometer
settings.
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